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OR\G,NAL 
BEFORE .....--E FLORIDA 'PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: o.de County Circuit Court referral of ) 
certain iuuea in Cue No. 92·11654 (Tnnlcall ) 
America., Inc. dlbla ATC 1..oaa Distance v. ) 
Telccommunicatians Services, Inc. and ) 
Telccommunicatioas Scrvicel. Inc. va. Tnnscall) 
America, Inc., dlbla/ ATC 1..oaa Diltlnee) that ) 
arc within the Commillion's jurildictian. ) 

DOCKET NO. 951232· TI 

TSI'S BFJIPQNSE m TRANSCAidL'S MOTION FOR PRQDCIIYE QRDER 

TelecommuaicatiODI Service~, Inc. ("TSS"), punuant to Rule 1.280(b), Florida Rules 

of Civil Proceclure.md Rulel22.034 and 22.037, of the Public Service Commillion, Code, hereby 

files its re1p0111e to tbe motion ofTrateall America dlbla A TC lAxlg 'Distance ("Transcall'') seeking 

a protective order preveatiDa TSI fiom tlkina the depolitioa of attomey Floyd R. Self. The motion 

should~ dcaiod because: 

1. On May 4, 1998, TSI ~eel its notice of taking the deposition of Floyd R. 

Self of the law finn ofM_., ClplreUo & Self, for June I, 1998. 

2. Mr. Self ia Tranacall's outside counael in these proceedings, and his 

participation in this cue, accontina to Transcall, hu been limited to activities undertaken in that 

capacity. (S. motion at 1,1 2 md 2,1 4.) 

3. TI'8DIC8ll objocts to TSrs taking the dcpolition of Mr. Self on the grounds that 

''TSI'a stated purpo1e for ·tlkina tbe dcpolition. i.o., to discover his knowledge of an internal 

investigation c:onducted by tbo company, would DOC*IIrily require that Mr. Self disclose 

infonnation thai is protected by the work-product doctrine and the attorney-client privilege." 

(Motion at 1, 1 3.) 

4. The infonnation sought by TSI through the deposition of Mr. Self is relevant 
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Docket No. 951232-TI 

to and, indeed. is at the heart o( the allepti0111 UICitcd in TSI'a cowttcn:laim. This information 

cannot be obtained by any other 1DCIU or from Ill)' other 10un::c IDCI is not of the type which falls 

under any applicable privilege. Moreover, the information IOUght fiom Mr. Self is necessary to the 

prejudice to Transcall in submittina Mr. Self for clepolition. 

S. Finally, Traucall'a motion on the grounds of attomey-clicnt and work-

product doctrine privileges is pranaturc. Thcac objections are more appropriately raised at the time 

of the deposition, should TSI coUDJelleck to obtain objectionable infonnation. 

6. For these rcuons, Tl'II18Call's motion for protective order, preventing the 

deposition of Mr. Sclt must be denied. 

.. MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

FloridaRulcofCivil Procedure 1.280(bXl)providca fortbcdilcovery of any matter, 

not privileged, that is relevant to the IUbject matter of the IICtioo, "including the existence, 

description, nature, custody, condition IDCilocation of Ill)' boob, docwncnts or other tangible things 

and the identity and location of persons bavina knowledge of any discoverable matter." Rule 

1.280(bX3) permits the discovery of attorney fact work-product, if the materials arc otherwise 

discoverable under subdivision {bXl), and •upon a showing that the party seeking discovery has 

need of the materials in the preparation of the case and is unable without undue hardship to obtain 

the substantial equivalent oftbe materials by other means. • The rationale behind the work product 

doctrine is that ••one party is not endtlod to prepare his cue through the invCitiptivc work product 

of his adversary where the SQIM or 1lllli1Dr 111/0iflllltiolt u availllble through ordiluuy Investigative 

techniques and ducowry proctlllluw. " Soullwn Boll Toltl)hono IOd TeiCJIIPh Co. y. Deason. 632 
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ADOMO & ZIEoat, P.A. 

Zeol 5CJUIH BA'I'SttON: DIWI: 0 .-unE 1800 o MIAMI. n.oN0A .3.31 :t:t • ~ I.J0Sie .... llll8 •:n:&.V'AX 8H·4777 



• 

Docket No. 9S 1232-II 

So.2d 1377, 1384 (Fla. 1994), citblg Podaon y. Pc;noll390 So.2d 704,708 (Fla. 1980) (emphasis 

added). This rationale must be harmonized with the overall purpose of discovery, which the 

procedural rules were delipod to eft'ectulte. ~. Le., In re Hillsbomulh Holdinu Coap. y. Ce!otex 

.coma, 132 B.R. 478,480 (Bania. M.D.Fla. 1991) \[E]vidcntiuy privileges are not favored by law 

because they limit dilclolure of information that may be relevant to the iuuca to be resolved in the 

lawsuiL Privilege doCI DOt calial*a but oblcura the truth md for this reuon it should be construed 

as narrowly u poaable. "). 1bua, u the Oodaon court noted. cliJcovery: 

il a tool iutcDded (1) to ideatify at early ~tapa of a proceed ina the 
real iauel to be .-olved; (2) to provide eiCb pmty with all available 
IOUICCI ofpmof• ..ty • poaa"bbe to facilitate trial JRPII'8Iioo; md 
(3) to lbolilb lbe tactical e1emeot of IUipl'ile in our advenarial trial 
procea. 

ld. at 706;.reeal.ro, FDJC y. Qm)\ Jk's!M!t&. Holland. 131 F.R.D. 202,204 (M.D. Fla.1990) ("The 

aim of the liberal cliJcovery rulea is to make triallcs~ a game of blind man's bluff and more a fair 

contest. •); Surf Drup. lpc. y. V«zmc;tte, 236 So.2d I 08 (FIL 1970) (the primary purpose of the 

procedural rules is to prevent the use of IUI'prile, trickery, bluff and legal gymnastics). Even the 

United States Supreme Court in Hjclgnan y, Taylor recopized that not all work product of an 

attorney is automatically shielded from cliJcovery: 

We do not mcm to say tbll all written material~ obtained or prepared 
by iiD advcn.y's COUDSel with an eye toward litigation are 
aec ~ ily he hiD dilcovery in all cuca. Where relevant and non­
privilepd facta remain biddeo in an attomey's file and where 
pmducdaa of thole r.:ta is euenti1l to tbe )JI'CIIJBNtion of one's case, 
diJcovcry may properly be had. Such written statementl and 
documents mipt, UDder certain circumstmces, be admissible in 
evidence or &ive clue~ u to the existence or location of relevant facts. 
Or they mipt be usefUl for purposca of impeachment or 
corroboration. And production misht be justified where the witnesses 
are no loaaer available or can be reached oaly with difficulty. 
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Hickman. 329 U.S. 495 (1947). 

Accordingly, Rule 1.280(b) allows for the discovery of attorney work product where 

a party makes a showing of "need" and '"lmdue hardship". This showing may be made by 

establishing any of the following: (I) that the underlying evidcncc has been damaged, disassembled, 

changed, or is inacc:eaible to the same examination by the party seeking the material; (2) that the 

withholding of the infonnation contained in the documents sought would defeat the interests of 

justice; m (3) that tbc information is not u readily available to the party seeking its production as 

to the party seeking to shield it tiom production. The Travelen lndemniLY Co. v. Fields, 262 So.2d 

222, 223-24 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972). Clearly, the facts of this case establish that TSl meets this 

showing of"need" and "undue hardship" and lhould be permitted to take Mr. Selrs deposition. 

AI TnnscaliiWorldCom's coUDMl before this Conuniuion one of the activities 

undertaken by Mr. Selfbu been to conduct an internal investigation ofTranscaiVATCs overbilling 

practices. TSI is aware of no other investigation by TranscalVWorldCom into this matter. Farts 

concerning TranscaliiATC/WorldCom's billing practices were sought directly from WorldCom 

employees who were produced by Transcall and who were to have possessed the most knowledge 

about the issues relevant to the claims and counterclaims made in this litigation. These witnesses --

WorldCom 's current Vice President oflnfonnation Scrviccsllntcmational Chief Information Officer 

(Joseph Holop), WorldCom's Senior Vice President of Human Resources (Dennis Sickle), and 

WorldCom's Director of R.eplatory Affairs (Brian Sulmonctti) - however, either could not 

remember infonnation concemina WorldCom'a billing pncticcs, could only point TSI in the 

direction of Tranacall'a lepl COUDiel, or were not leltifYins truthfully or completely. These 

witnesses were directly asked by TSI COUDiel about WorldCom's billing practices and/or were asked 

... 
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whether any inve&tiption of WorldCom's overbilling practices had been conducted and, if so, 

whether this investiptioa had beea CODducted by any penon other than Trancall's in-house and 

outside counsel. Other than Floyd Self. no witDca could identify any penon involved in such 

invcstigatioa. (See Cclmpolite Exhibit A caasittins of excerpts &om the depositions of Holop, 

Sickle, and Sulmonetti.) 

On May 4. 1998. in an effort to avoid taking the deposition of Mr. Self, the 

undersigned requatecl, &om TI'IDIIC811 counsel Albert T. Gimbel. allo of the firm of Messer, 

CapareUo & Se1( tbe idaltity of altanate penoas with knowledge of this investigation. A second 

request for an alternate deponent wu made on May 14, 1998. (See Exhibits B and C at 2, hereto). 

Mr. Gimbel's only 111gr:ltion to date bas been: "other than Dan Merritt, I know of no individual 

for you to quation." (See Exhibit D hereto.) TSI, however, has previoualy attempted to take the 

deposition of Dan Merritt, but hal becll unsucceaftd in doing 10. On April 4, 1998, TSI served its 

notice of taking Mr. Merritt's clcpolition on April 28, 1998. Mr. Merritt evaded service of the 

dcpositioniUbpocoa. 

The Commiuion Deeds a rec:onl to determine wbctbcr privileges exist in regard to 

Mr. Selfs tcltimoay. TI'IIIICall may indeed, for example, be entitled to preserve the allegedly 

privileged nature of Mr. Selrs ~election of documents for review in conducting his invcstiptiol:, 

and the substance of staaementl made to Mr. Self by TI'II'UICall employoca for purposes of gathering 

information for his iJMwtiptinn. On tbe other hand, TSI is entitled to cli~eovcr the facts uncovered 

by Mr. Selfin his inveltip&ion ofthe alleptions made in TSI's counterclaim. 11 well as the identity 

of pcnoaa bavin& kDowledp of thole facca and other non-privilepd information. As Transcall and 

its counsel have (ailed to provide TSI with any alternative witneu from whom this relevant and 

+ 
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Docket No. 9S 1232-Tl 

discoverable infonnation can be obtained, TSI hu been forced to proceed with scheduling Mr. Self 

for deposition. 

Case law supports TSrs position. In Fjaman '• fund Insurance Co. y. Superior Court, 

140 Cal.Rptr. 677,72 Cal. App.3d 786 (1977), a case cited in Sbeltop y. American Motors Cow .. 

805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986), the court permitted the deposition ofthe plaintiff's counsel where 

there was no one else who could provide the substance of his testimony. In Fireman's Fund, an 

insurance action where the plaintiff was claimins bad faith, plaintitrs attorney had been the sole 

negotiator for plaintiff in his dc:mandl for payment and undertook to provide some of the infonnation 

which the insurance company deemed necessary for resolving the claim. The insurance company 

sought informatioo ftom the 1ttomey as to wbctber an examining physician had been furnished with 

certain medical reports prior to rendering his results. A notice oftakins the deposition of plaintifT's 

counsel was served aod, altboup no motion for protective order was filed, plaintifT's counsel 

informed defendant that he would not attend the deposition and, in fact, did not attend. Defend·•nt 

then filed a motion to compel. In grantina the motion. the court found that the attorney was the only 

percipient witncu to the facta. other than Fireman's Fund's employees, who could support or refute 

the allegations. 140 Cal.Rptr. at 679, 72 Cai.App.3d at 790. Although Mr. Self ma~ not. as 

Transcall asserts, be a so-called ••fact witness" in this case, he is undoubtedly and at this point, the 

only witness who can provide TSI with the facta relevant to its countcrcla.;,n. TSI must be allowed 

to depose him as to his knowledse of these facts. Fireman'• fypd. supra; see also, McCall y. 

Overseas Taokabjp Cmporatjon. 16 F .R.D. 467 (S.D.N. Y. 1954 )(where plaintiff, wife of plane crash 

victim, sought to depose attorney for third party in action for purpo1e of having atlorney identify 

certain documents and to state the IWDCI of witnCIICI, which was preparatory to plaintitrs 

-& 
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Docket No. 951232-TI 

propoundina requelt for production of documents or te"kina to examine those portions of the 

attorney's "woltc product" which were not privileged. and where no other witnesses were available, 

court held that attorney may be depoled on these iuues and hu obliption to answer any question 

as to matten not privilepcl.) 

Clearly, TSI bu no adler aveaue of obtainin& ,ICCCII to this infonnation. Its effort 

at lakin& the dcpolitioo of DID MeariU, tbe ooly adler witnea idcatified u poulbly having some 

knowledp of the facta oftbil inveltiptioa. bu been blocked by Mr. Merritt's cvuion of service 

of the deposition aubpoeoa. No other dilcoYery tool or witnea iJ available to TSI to obtain these 

facts. M Mr. Self Ml the ooly penon delipated by Transcall to conduct an investigation of 

overbilliDi practices aDd u be remaiN the 10le penon in poueuion of such infonnation. TSI is 

without any other remedy than to depoae Mr. Selfhimaclf. Colonial Penn lnaurapce Co. v. B!ajr, 

380 So.ld 1305 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) (where plaintiff had the unique and sole transcript of court 

proceedina, where defendant could not obtain transcript in any other manner, where defendant 

needed traDicript to prepare bia dofeue, aDd where the memories of witnesses were poor a.,d 

possibly faiUble aubatitute for tbe tranlcript. exception to work-product privilege under Rule 

1.280(b) wu eatablilbed aad tiiDICiipt oniered produced). Transcall abould not be pcnnitted to 

appoint its lepl COUDSel aslbe IOie pcnoa to inveltipae relevant and material facta and then be able 

to shield these &eta &om riabtfbl ctilcovery Wider a claim ofprivilqe. Hickman. supra. 

Moreover, tbe r.ct th8t Mr. Self a inveltiption may contain mixed fact and opinion 

work product doel not preclude bit beiDa clepoaed with rcprd to the factual infonnation contained 

therein. In WhcwJtgg y. Mmball 631 So.ld 323 (FIL 4th DCA 1994), where plaintiff. inter alia, 

soupt the production of an internal memorandum prepared by the defendant's law iinn which the 

·7· 
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Docket No. 95 1232-Tl 

court found was protected by the work product privileac, it atated: 

Where, as here, the material in question containl mixed fact and 
opinion work product, the oppolina party may be able to obtain 
acccu to thole porti0111 which oontain factual information, while 
beina denied accea to the rat. SUUe v. Rabt11, 495 So.2d 257, 263 
(Fla. 3d DCA 1986). 

ld. at 325. See Landnpn y. Tallebft!!" Memorial Re&ional Medical Center. Ipc, 525 So.2d 994 

(Fla. 1st DCA 1988) (Rule 1.280(b)(2) does not completely immunize from discovery the 

information contained in witnoa ltatementl to attorney or the identities of persons having. 

knowledge of those facti); In rc Hmlhomup Holdjoas Coap., supra (questions presented to 

attorneys during deposition which related to the hiring of .. corporate consultants" were allowed 

inasmuch as they reqUCited &ctual information; quCitions relating to non-privileged documents 

inasmuch as they related to what information was received, what underlying facts were considered 

and what documentl were reqUCited were allowed so long as request was for precise factual 

information and not for elicitin& opinion or legal advice given by deponents). 

Although in Wbc;etm production of the memorandum was denied because plaintiffs 

failed to demonstrate that they met the need and hardship exception to Rule 1.280(b){3), that is not 

the case in the instant action. As demonstrated above, TSI has substantial need for facts relating to 

its counterclaim and it has no other ICCCII to thia information other than through Mr. Self. 

Transcall's reliance on URiobn Co'DIM'LY y. United StalcJ, 449 U.S. 383 (1981), in this regard is 

misplaced, as the IRS in that cue clearly IOUght to obtain what was Upjolm's general counsel's 

protected opinion work product. Moreover, as was noted by the Ugjohn Court. a preliminary repon 

of counsel's investigation was voluntarily given by Upjohn to both the SEC and the IRS. Here, 

TranscaU not only has denied TSIICCell to any report ofMr. Selrs inveatigation, but has refused 

... 
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Docket No. 95 1232-Tl 

to pennit TSI to attempt to obtain any knowledge whatsoever about the underlying facts contained 

in the report and from where they were obtained. ..The privilc:HC only prutc:cts dasclosure of 

communications; it does not protect disclosure of the underlying facts by those who communicated 

with the attorney ... " lJRjobn, 449 U.S. at 385. 

The taking of m attorney's deposition. even if he or she represents a party to the 

litigation in iaue, is recognized u a means for discoveey. S. West Peninsular Tjtle Co. y. Palm 

Beach Coun&y. 132 F.R.D. 301 (S.D.Fla. 1990); Youna. Stem & Ianneobaum. P.A. y. Smjth, 416 

So.2d 4 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982); SJ. Spoctor y. Alter. 138 So.2d S 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962 ): see also Rule 

1.310(a), Fla.R.Civ.P. (my party may take the testimony of my penon, including a party, by 

deposition upon oral examination.) Where the party seeking to depose the attorney can show the 

propriety and need for this dilcovery- i.e., that the deposition is the only practical means available 

of obtaining the information. that the information sought will not invade the realm of the attorney· s 

work product, or any attorney-client privilege, and that the information is relevant and its need 

outweighs the dangers of deposing the other party's attorney, the deposition should be allowed. 

West PcnjQIUiar. 132 F.R.D. at 302-03; see al.ro, Shelton. supra, 80S F.2d at 1327 (circumstances 

in which court should order the taking of deposition of opposing counsel are where ( 1) no other 

means exist to obtain the information than to depose opposing counsel; (2) the information sought 

is relevant and nonprivi1epd; and (3) the information is crucial to the preparation of the case.) The 

facts set forth above plainly meet these facton and demonstrate TSI's need to depose M •. Self. 

Finally, Transcall's motion. which seeks to prevent Mr. Self from being deposed on 

any matter, is entirely premature. Such a sweeping protective order would be akin to prior restraint. 

As Mr. Self may be able to provide information on matters that are not privileged, and because 

~NO & Z&DP, P.A 
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Docket No. 95 1232-Tl 

Transcall cannot lmow exactly what questions will be put to Mr. Self until such time as he is 

deposed, the proper plllc:e for TI'IDICall to assert any attorney-client or work-product doctrine 

objections is at the deposition itself. &¥ Youna. Stem &. Tanncnbawn· P.A .. supra; S.J. Spector y. 

Allm:. 138 So.2d 5 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962); see abo Marco lalan4 Partnm y. Oak Deyelqpment 

~ 117 F.R.D. 418, 419 (ND. Ill. 1987), citing to Hunt lntematiQnal Resources CQ[p. y. 

Binstein. 98 F.R.D. 689, 690 (N.D. Dl. 1983) (''it would be premature to quash a deposition of an 

attorney based on an aaertion of privilege: 'The more appropriate method is to allow the deposition 

to be taken and permit the attomey to claim privilege in the face of certain questions, if necessary.'"). 

As an attorney, Mr. Selfia ~~~~ply able to asaert these privileges at his deposition when, and if, it 

becom~ neceuary. 

For all of the above reuons. Transcall's motion for protective order should be denied. 

·IC> 
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ADORNO & ZEDER, P.A. 

Florida Bar No. 539414 
2601 South Bayshore Drive 
Suite 1600 
Miami, Florida 33133 
Telephone: (305) 858-5555 
Facsimile: (305) 858-4777 

Attorneys for TSI 
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CERTIFJCATE OF SERYICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via telefax and 
'l~ 

U.S. Mail this hl day of-May, 1998 to: 

159119 

Albert T. Gimbel 
Messer, Caparcllo &. Self, P .A. 
215 South Monroe Street. Suite 701 
Tallabauee, Florida 32302-1878 

Beth Keating 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Kathy L. Welch, CPA 
Regulatory Analyst Supervisor 
Florida Public Service Commission 
3625 N.W. 82nd Avenue, ~uite 400 
Miami, Florida 33166-7602 
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BBPORB THB STAPP OP THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CO~MISSION -·· 

DOCKBT MO. 951232-TI 

In Rea Dade County Circuit Court referral 
of certain iaauea in Caae No. 92-11654 CA 11 
(Tranacall A•erica, Inc., va. Telecoamunications 
Servicea, Inc., and Teleco••unicationa Services, 
Inc., va. Tranacall Aaerica, Inc. and Advanced 
Teleco••unicationa Corp.) Tbat are within the 
Coaaiaaion•• juriadictioD, 
- - • - • - - • - - - - • - - X 

1515 So. Pederal Hwy 
Boca Raton, Florida 
March 26, 1998 
10z00 a.m.- 3:10 p . m. 

DIPOSITION op IRIAf SULMONETTI 

1 

Taken before ROBBRT WOLINSKY, CM, 
Regiatered Profeaaional Reporter and Notary Public 
for tbe State of Plorida at Large, purauant to 
•otice of Taking Depoaition filed in the above 
cauae . 

EXHIBIT "A" 

B. ALLBB BENOWITZ • ASSOCIATES, INC . 
Dade * Broward * Palm Beach 

(305) 373-9997 



1 region. Tbat briDga you up to today. 

2 Q. Are you faailiar with tbe p~oceediDg -... 
3 that•• cu~~•atly b•fore the co••iaaloD, air, 

4 Tranacall veraua Telecoaaunicationa le .. vicea, 
., 

5 ' Inc.? 

' A. Yea. 

7 Q. Bow did you becoae faailiar with tbe 

8 . caae? 

t A. 8iDce I ·wa·• regulatory aanager back --

10 I can't re•eaber the da·te, T.l.l. filed a 

11 1 regulatory coaplaiDt a·gaiDat ua, '80 tbat •eDt to 

12 ae. 

13 Q. Rave you beeD tbe peraoD ~on tbia ca•'• 

14 at WorldCoa aDd ita precleceaaor• aiDce ·tben? 

15 A. Yea. 

16 Q. Wbat do you underataDd tbia caae to be 

17 about? 

11 A. A •iaple ~•atter of collection. T.s. I. 

11 ow•• ua aoDey. 

20 

21 

22 

23 T.S.I.? 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Rav·• you •••n t 'be counterclaia -­

Yea. 

Any of tbe counterclaiae filed by 

Ub-bub. 

Hav• you done an evaluation of the 

II. ALLIW aa•·OWI'TI ' U80C%AT88, IlfC. 
Dade • arowarcl • tala aeac'b 

(SO'S) 3'73-ttt'7 



1 counteralala•? 

2 

3 

A. 

Q. 

Ro. Per•onally, I have not. 

Are you concerned at all about any 

4 liability on tbe part of WorldCo• for the 

s allegation• of tbe counterclaim? 

. . 

' MR. OIMBILr To tbe extent the wltne•• 

1 ie not a lawyer, and tbat require• an analyeie 

8 of legal defen•e• a• well a• legal claim• --

9 again, it•• a depoeition, eo be can -- I'm not 

10 in•tructiag bi• not to anewer, but 

11 THI WITKISSa What wa• your que•tion 

12 again? I a• •orry. 

13 BY MR. PARS08S1 

14 Q. Tbe que•tlon wa•, are you concerned 

15 about the allegation• in T.S.I.•• counterclaim? 

A. A• with any aoaplaint, we•re alway• 

17 concerned witb allegation• made by anybody. 

18 Q. Altbougb you have not evaluated the 

19 allegatioa•, ba• anyone at WorldCom evaluated the 

20 allegation•? 

21 A. 

22 Q. 

23 A. 

24 too. 

25 Q. 

Ye•. Our legal couneel. 

Anyone otber tban legal coun•el? 

Probably our in-houee legal coun•el, 

Anyone el•e? 

B. ALLBR 8BROWITZ • ASSOCIATBS, INC. 
Dade * Broward * Pal• Beach 

(305) 373•9997 

I 



1 

2 

A. 

Q. Ba• aDy iDXt~tigatioD of the 

3 allegatioD• beeD doDe, other than in-hou•e and 

5 

' 
1 

A. •ot that I know . 

MR, GIM8IL1 If you kDow . 

T·BI WIT.BSS 1 •ot that I 'at awar·e of. 

I BY MR. PARSO.Ss 

18 

' Q. Were you iDvolved iD the iDve•tigation 

10 of the DohaD ca•e of the DiDe-•ecoDd probleat? 

11 A. 

12 Q. 

A. 

Q. 

16 A. 

I va• iDvolved iD the ca•e , ye• . 

Who beaded that iDve•tigation? 

Our OUt8ide COUD8el, 

Did you have corporate per•ona 

I gue•• I doD't under•tand . I mean , I 

17 dealt with gettiDg any infor•ation that legal 

11 couD•el Deeded for Dohan, you kDow . I gue•• I 

1t don't under•tand your que•tioD . 

20 Q. ••• there a geDtleaaD Daaed DaD Merritt 

21 you were faailiar with? 

22 A. 

23 Q. Did he produce a report on the 

2t DiDe - •ecoDd problea? 

25 A. Ye•, be did . 

B . ALLa• aa.OWITZ " ASSOCIATaS, IHC . 
Dade * aroward * Pal• Beach 

(305) 373•ttt7 



19 

1 Q. Did Dan Merritt inveatigate any charge• 

2 of overbilling other than the nine-aecond -·· 
3 increaent, to your knowledge? 

A. I'm not aware of any. 

5 Q. Haa anyone other than legal couna•l for 

6 worldCoa inveatigated allegation• of overbilling by 

7 ay client, T.S.I.? 

• 
' 

A • Bot that I'a aware. 

Q. Have you read the counterclaim filed by 

T.S.I. iD thl• caae, •1~? 

A. Probably. A while back. 

Q. Do you ~•call •••lDg a llat of about a 

doseD difficultiea that T.S.I. had with ita billing 

buaineaa relationahipa with Tr~nacall and ATC? 

A. Vaguely. I aean, if you could ahow it 

ae, aaybe. 

Q. In vaguely recalling that, do you have 

recollection whether any atepa were taken by 

ldCom to deteraine whether any of the 

..--,r~1lliag claiaed in thoae allegation• had taken 

MR . GIMBBLa I ' m aorry. Can you read 

baak? 

(The queation referred to waa read by 

reporter aa above recorded.) 

ALLBR BBROWITZ • ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Dade * Broward * Pal• Beach 

(305) ,,,_,,,, 



20 

1 THB WITMBSSa I think legal counael 

2 looked into it. 

3 BY MR. PARSORS: 

Q. Anyone elae, air? 

s A. Rot that I'm aware of. I mean, legal 

6 counael aay have had aomeone look. 

7 Q. Why didn't WorldCom, itaelf, not ita 

8 legal counael, inveatigate chargee of overbilling 

t by T.S.I.? 

10 A. Becauae it waa filed •• a litigation 

11 aatter, eo we juat take a atrategy that thia ia a 

12 caae, and we bave to take very careful atepa in the 

13 matter. 

14 Q. •evertbeleaa, in Dohan there waa an 

15 inveatigation outaide of legal counael. So with 

16 that in •ind, why wa~n•t tbia caae treated 

17 ai•ilarly to Dohan? 

18 MR. OIMBBL: Well, I'm going to object 

1t to the for• of the queation, becauae you're 

20 making aubjective deacriptiona and calla on 

21 w.hat waa or waan • t done, ·•o I object to the 

22 for• of the queation. 

23 If you can anawer that, Brian, you're 

24 free to anawer. 

25 BY MR. PARSO.SI 

H. ALLa• B8.0WITZ • A880CIAT88, INC. 
Dade • aroward • Pal• Beach 

(305) 37J-ttt7 



Q. It'• a ai•ple why queation. I would 

to reatate it if I could. 

Why waan•tt~ere a corporate 

laveatigation of T.S.I.•a cla1••• •• there 

apparently wa• a corporate inveatitatioa in Dohan? 

A. I think the Dohan inveaeigation waa 

directed by legal counael. I aean, I don't -- •o, 

1 gu••• I don•t underatand your corporate 

direction. I aean, legal counael doing it ae.an• 

the corporate ia inveatitatiDI itaelf, ao I juat 

don't underatand your queation. 

Q. Wa• there an ioveatigation directed by 

counael, of T.S.I.•• allegation, that nevertheleaa 

a• involved non-lawyer• within WorldCo•? 

15 

1. 

A. 

Q. 

I don•t recall right now. 

You don•t recall whether there waa or 

17 there wa•n•t? 

11 

1t 

A . 

Q. Who would know, other than legal 

20 counael, whether there wa• auch an inveatigation? 

21 A. Juat legal counael . 

22 Q. If there were auch an inveatigation, 

23 would you a• a peraon reaponaible within Worl~Com 

24 for thi• lawauit, know about it? 

25 A. •o, not ••• becauae I waa reaponaible 

H. ALL.. 8I.OW~I"I'I • AS80CIAT.8, I.C . 
Dade • aroward • Pal• aeach 

(JO.) J1J • ttl1 
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1 for the regulatory a•pect• of thi• . But thie i• a 

2 litigation aatter, becau•• you bad collection• and 

3 all the•• other i••u•• into it, •o ... 

Q. So you•re only re•pon•ible for thi• 

s ca•• in•ofar •• it involve• regulatory ma~tere? 

' A. Ye• 1 working with the PSC . 

7 Q. I• there •o•eone out at WorldCoa that 

1 ba• •o•• other •ore of re•pon•ibility, 

9 non-regulatory, for tbi• ea••? 

10 A. I aean our general coun•el, but, I 

11 aean, be ha• re•pon•ibility for all litiga~ion . 

12 Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Any non-lawyer per•on? 

•ot · that I •a • ·ware of . 

Who within WorldCoa, other than general 

15 coun•el , would know who ha• re•pon•ibility for thi• 

16 aatter within WorldCoa? 

17 A. 

18 Q. 

19 A. 

20 Q. 

21 A. 

22 Q. 

23 proceeding? 

A. 

25 Q. 

•o , I don't know . 

Have you been depo••d before , •ir? 

Ye8 . 

Bow aany tiae•? 

Two or three - - four . 

Were one of tho•• aatter• the Dohan 

Ye8 . 

What were the other•? 

H. ALLB• 'B·B•OWITZ • AleO~IATBS, I 1•C . 
Dade • aroward • Pala Beach 

(305) 373 - ttt7 
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BPIOII'DIB PLOIIDA PUBUC Sl!llVICI COMMISSION 

1D Re: Dade Coaacy Cbaait Court rellnal of ) 
ccrtlift '- iD C.. No. 92-11654 CA II ) 
(TfiDICIII Amlriol. r.:. VI. T.-: a NIIM'i:atioal ) 
Servioll. laD._. Ttl••-"*.._ s.mc.. ) 
IDe. ¥1. Tt....U AIMdol. lac. .. AchWIOid ) 
Teleoln ....... ..._C.,.) dill• wlddD tM ) 
Commi...,..,;.tllll•aa ) 

TO: AIIIM T. GiiiiW 
Neax. ClpiNIIo A Silt P.A. 
215 .................... 101 
TID¢1 u. Plodda 32302-1111 

--~ PloddaNtlic .... Caanri"'aa 
2S40 ...... Olk 8MI. 
Te•w · ... ..__32301 

bii)L. Welcla,CPA ·-···,_.,. ..... . PbWINIIollrviaiC..,Ieelta 
362$ N.W. ,a. A.-. .._400 
....... Pladda 33166-1t02 

) 

NOTICE Of TAKING 
DIJIOimONS 

p~ 83 

PI !ASB TAD NOTlCB dill 1111 .......... ....., wUJ t1b tbc 'depolidoa of 

the folJowina iAdMdulll: 

............. It .A. 
••• ~--• ·ara..c•...ar .... ....,.. ~u•aa•....,.•••~ ... •••·~• .... .,·u 
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PILID: Oceober 17. 1995 
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Adamo a Zeder. PA 
Ill S.E. 31d Av_. 
Saill500 
PI.~PL33316 

Adonlo A Zedlr, PA 
1111.1.31dA,.... 
5111MSOO 
ft.L ....... PL33Jl6 

MaiDG & Zedlr, p .A. 
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Suitel600 
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DOCIC!TNO. 951232-n 
·PJLBD: OciDber 17 • I 995 

UpoD oralo•iftllioa WoN ID oflcer IUiboriztd by law t.o lib clcpolitioal iD .tbe pncullr 
jurildicdaa. '1111 Odl ••i NiODt wil10011dauelola day to day uadl complalld 1'hl depoeilioll 
it beJaa '*- lw tbl JIUIII• otdlloowry, or tot IUOia ok purpa•• u IN,...... UDder tbe 
nala of Court, lnclwft• tilt tpplie~We Florida Rulli otCMI Prvctdure. 

ADORNO A ZIDBR. PA 
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YlaT.,tl 
Albeit Gimbel 

ADO'RNO Be ZEDER 
A~·~~ A•.oc:tA'riON 

MOl lOUTH ... y~ CM'IYt 

~·n:oeoo 

MIAMI, P'I.ORIDA 33133 

n:L£IIIHOIIIIC30el •••·•••• 
FAC .... •L£ (~Oe) aaa .. ?rl 

111101'\.0 WICK WE8 llllp'll-..dorftO.oom 

May 14,1998 

Meaer, c.p.eDo A Self 
215 ·Soudl Moaroe Slnlll. Suite 701 
P.O. Box 1876 
Talleb•eeec, Florida 32302-1876 

AdviDCid ~llecmvmmndont Corp. v. Telecoaummicatio Scrvic:ea, IDe. 
Dd"Nct.; MtU£D 

DclrTico: 

I naivecl ,_ telefa ...... of ,...say IDd today lbout your delayed receipt of 
mail I allo - ClODCIIIIed tblt )'011 did DOt receive tbe April4 COIIIIpGDdlace iD I timely fubion. 
My .................. your &II ...... to Ilk )'OU tD IIYO tbe eavelope with the pomaark 
011 it wbCD my April4 llaerlll'iwd. Since you've claDe dlia. pa-..S tbe eavelope to me 10 tbat 
Icc ilmlldpa. witbia my ofticc. Plelle be -..1 tblt ... il DO l) ... alfic probltm with late 
mailinp at Adamo & Zeder. Aa you bow, tbia ofllce (Mial) of Adamo & Zeder COIIIia of fifty 
lawyer with a dedicated oflce I8'Vica ~taft Mail.,. oua aa time. ConelpaadeDce md po:inp 
are poiiiDIIbd the lUbe day u the date of the COI'I'tlpCIGdeD or tbe .vice date of tbe pladiaa. 

In the lut few ,_.., I ca oaly recall one limilar complaial about aon-delivcry or 
late delivery of IDiil. IDd that came &om a pro ae Utipat wbole credibility is problematic. 

ll!pOioaize for 'tbe ...-•late maitina oftbe April 4 comwpoadonce Ind. u I said. 
I will iDvOidpte if you ..S me the eavelope. No twm ·teema to have been done Iince we hid 
diacuaed tbe coateDtl oftbe nodce over 1M teJepboDe beforehand. However, if you arc implyina 
in your leUcn thlt dille JaiCMIM!fbina lim* JDiD1 on bee•• oftbe late delivery of this mail, I 
raeot a c~aay tbe i'91c•• 

In lilY .-.,eo di..,._ oftbil pmblcm.l wiU try to niiMidblr to lelefax to you time­
ICDiitive ~or piMdinp ill tbe future, IDd you CID do the .aae for me. Attached in 
this reprd iJ ll'tlllpOMO tblt Weal out the day before~· 

- EXHIBIT "C" 



•• . 

Albert Oimbel 
M_., c.p.eDo A Self' 
May 14,1998 
P~&e2 

Ia ftlllld eo ,l'lo)1d Seltt cllpOiitloa, while I undlllllad your polidoa, I do not ape 
with it Do yoa have Ill att.Dalive ~to JIIOPOII? Someoae .-.., il not a lawyer wbo C8ll 

tatify about WorldCom'l iaveedption? 

WRP/crm 
Att8ebmeat 
cc: 'Bedll<-«ina (Yia ..wax) 

1Catbv Welch (via telefa) 

SiaceNiy, 

lJ~~ 
Wally R. :Pinoal 

ADOFINO 8c ZED£R 
A...,.,_~ ~YIOIII 



. . . . . . 

(305) 158 5555 

Pleaae deliver the 

NAMB: 

ADDRBSS: 

TBLICOP!D It 

CONFIRMATION 'Is 

PROM: 

~.·ss 

ADORNO· & ZEDER, I' .A. 
2101 Iouth ...,.,_.DIM 

..... 1 .. 
,_,, F'fotfda UfJI 

May 14, 1998 

following page(a) to: 

Albert Gimbel 

Me•Hr, caparello • Self 

110•22t•431J 

850-222-0720 

•••ley R. Par•ona 

Total number of page• iocludiag cover letters 8 

At&Z Refereftees 11177.004 

All the page• which conatitute thia fac•imile tranami••ion 
contain into~tion wbich i• confidential and cove~ Jd by attorney­
client privilege. The information ia intended aolely for the u•e 
of the pereon to wbolll it i• addreaaed or ~directed. If the reader 
of thi• notice i• not li•ted above, or if the reader i• not ~n 
elll)loyH or agent re8p0Daible for delivering the facaimile 
tranallli•aioo to the addre••"' then you are hereby notified that 
any di••eadnation, di•tribution or reproduction of any or all of 
theae page• i• atric;tl¥ prpbibit.ad. ·Thank You. 



·-.. 

(305} 158 1551 

ADORNO & ZEDER, P.A. 
2101'...,., ..,.,.... Dtfn 

..,..1100 
.., Flol1fM 331» 

May 14, 1998 

Plea•e deliver the following page(•) to: 

NAME: 

TBLBCOPIBR 1: 

CONFIRMATION I: 

PROM: 

COIOIENTS: 

Joel a.quenazi 
carlo• Rodriguez 

577-9774 

577-9700 

For your information 

,t=ec.Jmlle (305) 151-4117 

Total number of page• iDCludiag cover letter: 7 . 
AI&Z Reference: 11S77.004 

WJCI rtp .p·nrlwt 

All tM ,.... wbicb coaatitute thU facaiaUe tnuaiaaioa coataiD iafo~tioa 
wich ia coafldeDUal aad cowend br attoney-cU•t pri•U.... 'I'M infomatioa ie 
1Dteaded Mlelr for tba ue ~ tba panaa to..._ it ia addnaHd or dii'Kted. If tbe 
ruder of thia Dotlce ia DOt U.ated ataon, or if U. nadar U DOt u .-ployee or agat 
napoulble for dellftriDI U. fao.imle tnu.!HiOD to tbe addn..... tbaD )"'U an 
bereby notified tlaat ur dia.-tutioa, cli•td!Ntloo or npRductiOD ot uy or aU of 
tbeN s>atu ia •u•cnv pmb&hU:ed, '!'bank You. 



... . . 

YilT*'•! 
ADMit Gimbel 

ADORNO & Zcot: .ft 
A~·~ A880CIATIOit 

MOO eouftf 8AYIMOM 0-.& 
Mlfft oeoo 

MIAMI, I'LCHtiDA '''aa 
'I'I&.PMOIIC (~Oal •••·•••• 
rACS~Meu: (:tOe) ••• .. n,. 

WCMLOMOCWC•-·IIwww ........... 

May 14,1991 

.._., Clplnlllo a Self 
215 South Moame Stlell. Saite 701 
P.O. Box 1876 
Tll.llbtrne, Flalida 32302·1176 

DearTico: 

AdVIDOid 1ti1DO'D'•-ieatioaa Corp. v. t• MJG!uaicllioal Scrvicea, Inc. 
D I t•MMID?-D 

I niCiived ,_.. tel1fa leaen of ,....say llld today lbaut your delayed receipt or 
IDiil. IIIIo 1111 CGMWNd dill,_ clid aat receive tbe April4 CXIIRIIpGDdiDce ill a timely r.bioG. 
My11111rltioD ....... ,.. .. lellrw. to Ilk yaa to aw Cbe .avelape with tbe JM""""k 
011 it wblllmy Apdl4 ..._.lftiwd. .._ ,ww daDe Ibis, ........ abe •wlape to ·me 10 tblt 
ICE ilmllipee widliaaay ofllce. ..... be ••ed tbtt 6n it 110 ~Ide pnlblem with llle 
--• ~a Ztlder. ,.. ,_._., tbil omce ~1 or Adamo & Zedlr coati• or~~y 
law)wwida ...... ~omce..._ _. .Mail.,. autCID tD. CGrNipoDdeDce ac~ pleldiDp 
•patt••wbddll-dayulbeclllleottbe~orebe..W.dtteortbepletd•na 

ID abe lilt few )'eB. I caa oaly recall oae limiJar complliDt about DOD-delivery or 
lale delivery ofllllii.IDd dill c.. hal a pro eelitipat wbole credibility is problematic. 

llfOiolize fartbe~pp~~a .... mailina ora. April4 CGI1IIpDGIIeace and, Ill laid. 
I will invellipll iiJall .-1 me tbe eavelopo. No hinD ....., tD have beeD dooe liDce we had 
dilcuaed lbe cat~W'• ofcbl aodcc over tL>e telepbooe be......._ However, if,ou are implyina 
ill your leu.. Cblt dlll'e it IDIIMddna amtter Fiaa oa--. oftbe 111e delivery or tbit mail. I 
raeot IDd daly tbe illlplicllioa. 

Ia..,.,.,. ditp-ottbil problem. I wiD tlyto .......... to telefax to you time­
ICDiitive corlltp.r•ce arpl•dinp ia tbe ftatuN, .S )W Clll do the ame far me. Attllebed in 
tbil Npnt ia ............ weal out die clay before,......,. 



. . 

Albert Gimbel 
~. ClplntUo & Self 
May14, 1998 
Pap2 

WRP/am 

cc: Bldl K-. (via tell fa) 
ICiday Welcb (¥ia •ta) 

ADO,ANO 8c ZED£" 
4 ~CSSOOOo~ ASSOCIAYOCNI 



.. .. ·· . r 

bee: Carlol Rodriauez/ 
Joel Blqucnazi .J 

AOOIItNO 8c ZEDER 
A ...._....O.A~ AS•OCIIiTOOH 



VJATII,EUJ 
Wesley R. P--, Blq. 
Adorno & Zeder, P .A. 

~~· 
MBSSBB, CAPABELLO 8c SELP 

A ~··IONAL ASSOCIA'IIIOH 

... SOUTM -"DC a'fiiUT. ~ 70< 

I'OeT oPftC& 11011 .. ,. 

T&U.&~~An•a. , ..... ._. catoo•·•~ 
n~ ceaot UI·O'IO 

May 14, 1991 

2601 South 8aylbale Dr., Sle. •1600 
Miami, FL 33133 

Re: Adwllad r.~ c.p. "· TIIICOIMIIUIICGIIoM SBYICI$, Inc., 
Docket No. 951232-n 

Dear Wa: 

laclcDowledie na:ipt of yew letter elided May 14, ,1991 in tapODSe ·ro my leaer concemina 
delayed mailiap. I cleay IDikina ...y implicldoas of any kiDd. I was simply notify,ina you of a 
matter that I dnJihtlllllded to be brovpt to your anention. 

AI ro the tllk:iaa of Floyd Selrs depalition. ocher dum Dan Merritt, I kDow of no 1individual 
for you to qualioo. 

Sincerely, 

Albert T. ·Gimbel 

ATO:dle 

cc: 

- Ex-m&JT "D" -




